GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3380
ANSWERED ON 17/12/2021

PORT-BASED PROJECTS
3380. SHRI M. SELVARAJ:

Will the Minister of PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS be pleased to state:
U, drd ufYag i Jaun wAt

(a) whether the Government is aware that port-based industries are likely to come
into being once the Sagarmala and other port-based projects are completed,;

(b) if so, the details theréof;

(c) whether any empanelled partner organisation of port-based project has been
mandated to conduct deep-sea diving and other port-based courses in coastal areas
like Nagapattinum District of Tamil Nadu;and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF PORTS, SHIPPING AND WATERWAYS
(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)

(a)& (b) Under the Sagarmala Programme, it was proposed to create an
institutional framework for enabling Port Led Industrialization and incentivize
employment generation. The proposal was taken up with the Department of
Expenditure (DOE) and as per Minutes of Meeting of EFC held on 09.07.2019, it was
recommended that Ministry of Ports, Shipping and Waterways should explore
possibility of industrialization with land available with the major port.

More than 8000 Acres of land have been used for Industrialization by Major Ports
which has generated more than 2.5 Lakh direct and indirect employment.

(c)&(d) No partner of port based project is empanelled to conduct deep sea
diving course in Nagapattinum District of Tamil Nadu under Sagarmala- DeenDayal
Upadhyay Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU- GKY) convergence programme.
However, phase wise courses sanctioned to project implementing agencies for the
state of Tamil Nadu is provided in Annexure | & II.



Annexure |

Phase | courses under DDU GKY in Tamil Nadu

S:No_ | District | Course Name

1 | Thiruvallur | Hospitality Assistant, Arc & Gas Welder
2 Kancheepuram Electrical Technician, Repair & maintenance of

- domestic electrical appliances B
3 Tuticorin Tally & ERP Accountant -

Annexure Il

Phase Il courses under DDU GKY in Tamil Nadu

District | Course Name

Thoothukudi & | Consignment Booking Assistant & Warehouse
Thiruvallur Quality Checker, Technician, Solar PV Installer,
Warehouse Supervisor
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